

Clegtinghouse is win 20132 **Higher Educational Aids Board**

131 West Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

Post Office Box 7885 Phone: (608) 267-2206

Madison, WI 53707-7885 Fax: (608) 267-2808 E-Mail: HEABmail@heab.state.wi.us

Web Page: http://heab.state.wi.us

Tommy G. Thompson Governor

Jane M. Hojan-Clark Executive Secretary

STATE OF WISCONSIN

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD

CERTIFICATE

I, Jane M. Hojan-Clark, Secretary of the Higher Educational Aids Board and custodian of the official records, certify that the annexed rules, relating to the Minority Teacher Loan Program, were duly approved and adopted by this Board on February 9, 2000.

I further certify that this copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Agency and that it is a true copy of the original, and of the whole of the original.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand and affixed the official Seal* of the Higher Educational Aids Board at 131 West Wilson Street, Suite 902 in the city of Madison, this 9th day of February, 2000.

Jane M. Hojan-Clark, Executive Secretary

4-1-00

Q9-132

Order of the Wisconsin Higher Educational Aids Board Amending and Creating Rules

To amend HEA 11.03(3) and create HEA 11.03(5) relating to the Minority Teacher Loan Program.

Analysis Prepared by the Higher Educational Aids Board

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: s. 39.28(1) and s. 227.11(2), Stats. **STATUTES INTERPRETED:** s. 39.40, Stats.

The 1989 Wisc. Act 31 created s. 39.40, Stats., which provides for loans to minority students enrolled in programs of study leading to licensure as a teacher. The Wisconsin Higher Educational Aids Board (HEAB) administers this loan program under s. 39.40 and under ch. HEA 11. This rulemaking order expands program eligibility to allow students who were eligible to participate under this program in the past, when it was administered by a different system, to continue to be eligible to participate in the future.

TEXT OF RULE

Under the authority vested in the sate of Wisconsin, higher educational aids board, by s. 39.28(1) and s. 227.11(2), Stats., the higher educational aids board hereby amends and creates these rules interpreting s. 39.40, Stats., relating to the Minority Teacher Loan Program.

Section 1. HEA 11.03(3) is amended to read:

HEA 11.03(3). The borrower shall be enrolled full time at least half time in an eligible institution in the junior or senior year of a bachelor degree program majoring in education.

Section 2. HEA 11.03(5) is created to read:

HEA 11.03(5). The borrower shall not be required to show financial need.

Effective Date. This rule shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register as provided in s. 227.22(2), Stats.

Signed at Madison, Wisconsin, this 9th day of February, 2000.

JANE M. HOJAN-CLARK

Executive Secretary Wisconsin Higher Educational Aids Board





State of Wisconsin **Higher Educational Aids Board**

131 West Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

Phone: (608) 267-2206 Post Office Box 7885

Madison, WI 53707-7885 Fax: (608) 267-2808 E-Mail: HEABmail@heab.state.wi.us Web Page: http://heab.state.wi.us

Tommy G. Thompson Governor

Jane M. Hojan-Clark **Executive Secretary**



Gary Poulson, Deputy Revisor of Statutes **Revisor of Statutes Bureau** 131 W. Wilson St., Suite 800 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Mr. Poulson,

As provided in s. 227.20, Stats., there is hereby submitted a certified copy of ch. HEA 11, administrative rules relating to the Minority Teacher Loan Program. These rules are also being submitted to the Secretary of State as required by s. 227.20, Stats.

The full process of public hearing and consideration by committees of both houses of the Legislature has been completed. I am requesting that the rules be published in the Wisconsin Administrative Code.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to call 4.6181 or send email to jane.hojan-clark@heab.state.wi.us.

Sincerely,

ane Hojan Clark

Jane Hojan-Clark **Executive Secretary**

Enclosure